membership in 2017 varies from the assumptions included in the budget.  Assumed growth for 2017 is
1080 Members who will join as either Very Small or Small Members. The average annual fee a new
Member will pay is $1,720 AUD which accounts for allocations from the last /8 and the IANA reclaimed
pool, and for discounts applied to new Members from LDC’s.

Table 5.3 Sensitivity analysis – membership growth

With an estimated growth of 1,080 Members in 2017, analysis of closures finds that the average value
of closed accounts in 2016 was $2,216 and on average there are 32 account closures each month. The
table below shows the impact on Membership revenue if the actual number of membership closures in
2017 varies from the assumptions included in the budget.

Table 5.4 Sensitivity analysis – membership closures

5.3 Non-Members Fees
Fees from Non-Member account holders continue to be very stable and it is anticipated that in 2017
that there will be minimal change to this revenue item in 2017.

5.4 Reactivation Fees
Reactivation Fees are charge to Members to reactivate their accounts after closure. The revenue for
this item is expected to be similar to 2016.

New Members 2017 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 2017
50% 135 135 135 135 135 135 135 135 135 135 135 135 1620
25% 113 113 113 113 113 113 113 113 113 113 113 113 1350
10% 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 1188

Budget 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 1080
-10% 81 81 81 81 81 81 81 81 81 81 81 81 972
-25% 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 810
-50% 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 540

Revenue Impact Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 2017
50% 6,450$   12,900$   19,350$   25,800$   32,250$   38,700$   45,150$   51,600$   58,050$   64,500$   70,950$   77,400$   503,100$
25% 3,225$   6,450$   9,675$   12,900$   16,125$   19,350$   22,575$   25,800$   29,025$   32,250$   35,475$   38,700$   251,550$
10% 1,290$   2,580$   3,870$   5,160$   6,450$   7,740$   9,030$   10,320$   11,610$   12,900$   14,190$   15,480$   100,620$

Budget
-10% (1,290)$   (2,580)$   (3,870)$   (5,160)$   (6,450)$   (7,740)$   (9,030)$   (10,320)$   (11,610)$   (12,900)$   (14,190)$   (15,480)$   (100,620)$
-25% (3,225)$   (6,450)$   (9,675)$   (12,900)$   (16,125)$   (19,350)$   (22,575)$   (25,800)$   (29,025)$   (32,250)$   (35,475)$   (38,700)$   (251,550)$
-50% (6,450)$   (12,900)$   (19,350)$   (25,800)$   (32,250)$   (38,700)$   (45,150)$   (51,600)$   (58,050)$   (64,500)$   (70,950)$   (77,400)$   (503,100)$

Account Closures 2017 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 2017
100% 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 768
50% 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 576
10% 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 420

Budget 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 384
-10% 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 348
-50% 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 192

-100%

Revenue Impact Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 2017
50% (5,909)$   (11,819)   (17,728)   (23,637)   (29,547)   (35,456)   (41,365)   (47,275)   (53,184)   (59,093)   (65,003)   (70,912)   (460,928)$
25% (2,955)$   (5,909)   (8,864)   (11,819)   (14,773)   (17,728)   (20,683)   (23,637)   (26,592)   (29,547)   (32,501)   (35,456)   (230,464)$
10% (554)$   (1,108)   (1,662)   (2,216)   (2,770)   (3,324)   (3,878)   (4,432)   (4,986)   (5,540)   (6,094)   (6,648)   (43,212)$

Budget
-10% 554$   1,108   1,662   2,216   2,770   3,324   3,878   4,432   4,986   5,540   6,094   6,648   43,212$
-25% 2,955$   5,909   8,864   11,819   14,773   17,728   20,683   23,637   26,592   29,547   32,501   35,456   230,464$
-50% 5,909$   11,819   17,728   23,637   29,547   35,456   41,365   47,275   53,184   59,093   65,003   70,912   460,928$

APNIC Budget 2017 - Draft

  Page 11 of 19

5.5 Sign-Up Fees
Sign-Up fees are directly related to membership growth as outlined in table 5.2 above. The fee is $500
and is discounted by 50% for LDC economies that represent around 10% of forecasted new Member
growth. The effect of a variance to the budget assumption for this revenue item is set out in the table
below:

Table 5.5 Sensitivity analysis – Sign-Up fees

5.6 Transfer Fees
The volume of transfers increased in 2016 and 2017 and estimates are based on similar activities. This
revenue item is very difficult to predict because of the nature of the transfer transactions.